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ADMINISTRATIVE:

One copy of this report is being provided to the
Atlanta, Birmingham and Los Angeles Offices for information
purposes and any possible assistance and in anticipation of
subsequent investigation. '

All criminal and appropriate security and racial
informants in the New Orleans Division are being contacted on
a continuing basis. To date no information has been developed
through' these contacts. Identities of informants and contact-
ing Agents are not being set forth; but are being maintained
in the New Orleans file in this matter.
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A review of unsolved Baunk Robbery and Bank Burglary
matters in the New Orleans Division revealed no umsolved cases
in these categories since 4/23/67, in which latent fingerprints
are suitable for comparison with the fingerprints of JAMES
EARL RAY: '

Law_ enforcement . agencies in.La.  have been contacted
to determine the possibility that RAY may have been involved
in a burglary or robbery not within FBI jurisdiction and may be’
of interest to local police departments. Law enforcement
agencies within the New Orleans Division have been contacted
and some advise they maintain no unknown latent fingerprint -
file; however, others do maintain such a record. However,
the unknown latent fingerprints of these agencies, when com=
pared with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY, were
determined not to beé identical. The identities of the indi-
viduals and law enforcement agencies contacted are not being
set forth in this report, but are being made a matter of. record
and kept on file in the New Orleans O0ffice.

Investigation has also been conducted by the New
Orleans Office at all known "hippie" rooming houses in
residential areas in Louisiana, as well as similar establish- '
ments, in an effort to obtain any information concerning RAY.
This investigation has been unproductiveand the identities of
the persons contacted, as well as the location, is not being
set forth in this report, but is being kept in the New Orleans
file in this matter.

All Agents of the New Orleans Office, including
Resident Agents, have been instructed to alert all local and
state law enforcement agencies to be on the alert for any
stolen or abandoned vehicle found in Louisiana bearing
Georgia license plateo A review has also been conducted of
new ITSMV cases since 3/23/68 wherein the subject was not
identified and the car was stolen in CGeorgia, in an effort to
determine if there was any connection with the theft of this
car and JAMES EARL RAY. To date, this review has been unpro~
ductive.

COVER PAGE

C

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



—_———— . . - ~

1
NO 157-10673 -epk

For the information of the Bureau, the names and
addresses of persons appearing on the registration cards of
the Provincial Motel, New Orleans, La., for the period of
December 17-19, 1967, were obtained. A ¢ommunication has been .
sent to Offices covering the residences of these individuals
with leads to locate and interview these individuals for any
information and exhibit a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY.

In an attempt to locate and identify JOE PARISH,
who registered at the Provincial Motel during the pertinent
period, Mrs. DOROTHY ARENDT, Postal Clerk, Belle Chasse,
 Louisiana, Post Office (protect) adyised on May 10, 1968,
that a review of the records of her agency revealed that no
individual by the name of JOE PARISH was receiving mail in
Belle Chasse, Louisiana, area.

As indicated in the details of this report it is-
apparent that JAMES EARL RAY was in New Orleans, Louisiana,
-on the evening of March 21, 1968. 1In an effort to determine
if RAY may have stayed in New Orleans on this evening, the
following investigation was conducted:

Registration cards for motels and hotels located
in the New Orleans French Quarter as well as motels located
on Tulane Avenwue, which is located adjacent to the downtown
area and motels located slong U. S. Highway 90 East, also
known: as Chef Menteur Highway, were checked for the peried -
3[17«24/680 No registration card for RAY under his true name
or known aliases could be located. The identities of the
persons contacted or motels or hotels, are not being set forth,
but are being made a matter of record in the New Orleans file
in this matter.
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Copy to:

Report of:
Date:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SA STEPHEN M. CALLENDERog..  NEW ORLEANS
5/17/68

Field Office File #: 157-10673 Bureau File #: 44-38861

Tlllé:

Character:

Synopsis:

JAMES EARL RAY

I0 #4182, WF #442-A;

DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
(Deceased) - VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS -~ CONSPIRACY:
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT T0 AVOID CONFINEMENT -~ ROBBERY

Employees of Provincial Motel Cafe, New Orleans, contacted and
exhibited photographs of JAMES EARL RAY with negative results.
Relatives and acquaintances of CHARLES STEIN and MARIE MARTIN
interviewed. Some recall STEIN appearing in New Orleans in

December, 1967, as well as observing an individual with STEIN
who was introduced to them by STEIN variously as ERIC or GALT.
STEIN indicated this personm had driven him from Los Angeles

- to New Orleans. These persons state that GALT was uncome~-

mupicative and they had little contact with him. Investiga-
tion has determined that a cardboard box for daughter of
MARTIE STEIN was delivered to relative of STEINS in New
Orleans sometime between 3/17 and 24/68, probably on 3/21/68.
Relative who accepted box could not identify photographs of
JAMES FARL RAY &3 person delivering box. Relatives and
acquaintances of CHARLES STEIN and MARIE MARTIN provided no
information which could assist in location of JAMES EARL RAY.
Motels and hotels in New Orleans French Quarter as well as
other areas of New Orleans for the period of 3/17-24/68 were
checked; however, no registration card for RAY under true
name or known aliases were located. Investigation at rooming
houses New Orleans negative. Manifests of passengers on
Delta Airlines flight 106 for 4/5,6/68 examined; however, there
was no record of RAY under his true name or known aliases.
Members of crews of these flights exhibited photographs of
RAY with negative results. Telephone calls to Lake Charles,
La., on 12/17/67¢ to Shreveport, La., on 12/15/67 from
Yuma, Airzona; to Greenwood, La., from Alpine, Texas,
apparently have no relationship to subject. RAYMOND HENRY

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to -
yout agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside Your agency.
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STARNS stated he is unaware of any alleged assassination plot
in Baton Rouge, La., area where businessmen had allegedly
taken up a collection of money. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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CITY MAP OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA, AREA
showing alleged points of contact by
JAMES EARL RAY

1) Provincial Motel, 1024 Chartres Street
2) OLONZO Residence, 19075 Royal Street

3) Former Residence of MARIE LEE, 1429 Burgundy Street,
in December, 1967

4) CALLOWAY Residence, 609 Bartholemew Street

5) RODRIGUEZ Residence, 4019 Royal Street
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INVESTIGATION AT PROVINCIAL MOTEL,
1024 CHARTRES STREET, NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA,
WHERE ERIC S. GALT STAYED FROM DECEMBER 17-19, 1967

Previous imvestigation has determined that the in-
dividuals whose identities are set forth in the following
pages of this report were either working at the motel or a
guest at the motel during the pertinent period. '
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Date __May 14,1968

j-

#

e GLORIA YOUNG, waitress, Provincial Motel Cafe, 1024 Chartres
" Street, was contacted coneerning JAMES EARL RAY,

She advised that she was working at the cafe 'durin;g the
period December 17 to 19; 1967 but that she could not recall anyone .
using the name ERIC GALT, !

She was shown phofographs of JAMESFARL RAY at which time
she advised that she did not Tecognize this individual as anyone she
had seen at the cafe or anywhere else other than in the newspapers,

©

On 5/14/68 . New Orleans, Louisiana File # NO 157-10673

by SA PAUL C, HENSEL:pch : Date dictated 5/ 14/68 -

This document céntains neither rocommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
Your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. . ;
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BEVERLY WILLIAMS, waitress, Provincial Motel Cafe, 1024
Chartres Street, was contacted conesrning JAMES EARL RAY,

~ She advised that she was working at the cdfe during thé

pariod December 17 to 19; 1967 but that she could not recall anyone
using the name ERIC GAIT,

She was shown phétographs "6f JAMES EARL RAY at which time
she -advised that she did fiot FeCognize this individual as anyone she
had seen at the cafe or anywhere else other than in the newspapers,

7

On 5/14/68 o __New Orleans, Louisiana File # __NO 157-10673

by SA PAUL C, HENSEL <pch - Date dictated _2/14/68

This document coéntains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contentis are not to be distributed cutside your agency.
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Date _May 14, 1968

=

: YVONNE RILEY, waitress, Provincial Motel Cafe, 1024
Chartres Street, was contacted concerning JAMES EARL RAY, »
" 'She adviséd that she was working at the cafe during the
period December 17 to 19; 1967 bubt that she could not recall anyone
using the name ERIC GALT,

She was shown photographs of JAMES 'EARL RAY at which
time she advised that she did not recognizé this individual as
anyone she had seen at the cafe or anywhere else other than in
the newspapers,

7

On 5/14/68 . New Orleans, Louisiana File # NO 157-10673

by ____ SA PAUL C. HENSEL:pch Date dictated ___5/14/68

This document cdntains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It s the ptoperty of the FBI and is louned to
your agency; it and lts contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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EVELYN REVERTIGA;“Sﬁnér}“Prdvincial Motel Cafe; 1024
Chartres Street, was contacted concerning JAMES EARL RAY,

She advised that she was working at the cafe during the
period December 17 to 19, 1967 biit that she could not recall any
guests named ERIC GALT, She advised that she does not generally
get to know the guests personally,

She was shown various photographs of JAMES EARL RAY at
which time she advised that she did not reécognize the photograph
ag resembling anyone she had seen in person or served in the cafe,

On 5/14/68 ., _New Orleans, Iouisiana File # NO 157-10673

by SA PAUL C, HENSEL:pch Date dictated 5/ 14/68

This document cdntains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBIl. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and fts contents are not to be distributed outside your agency,
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The following investigation was conducted by SA
PATRICK J, DENTE at New Orleans, Louisiana, on May 10, 1968:

Mr, ROLAND CHIARA, apartment house owner, 716
Governor Nichols, advised. that Mr. ARCHIE A, CASBARIAN no
longer resides at this address but can be located at the
Royal Orleans Hotel where he is employed as Assistant
General Manager° ,
Mr. ARCHIE A, CASBARIAN, Assistant General Manager,
Royal Orleans Hotel, advised that he recalls spending the
night of Decembeér 19, 1967, at the Provincial Motel on
" Chartres Street. Mr. CASBARIAN advised that he checked into
the motel late at night, spent a few hours, and checked out
early the next morning and does not recall talking to anyone
during his stay., He advised that he does not recollect observing
JAMES EARL RAY at the motel during the night of December 19, 1967,
My, CASBARIAN further stated that he could furnish no informatlon
~whatsoever regarding the subject at the Provincial Motel.

On thejsame date the following irndividuals advised
that a search of the files of their respective agencies revealed
no record identifiable with one JOE PARISH:

‘B. T. KAYLOR :
New Orleans Retailers C“edlt Bureau

Cadet PATRICK J. HORRIGAN
Record Section.
New Orleans Police Department

Mrs, ALICE DORAN .
‘Bureau of Identification
New Orleans Police Department

The following investigation was conducted at
- Belle Chasse Louismanag on May 10, 1968:

Deputy P, AULO Plaquemines Parish Sheriff's Office,

advised that he knows of no individual residing in the Belle
Chasse area with the name of JOE PARISH

A review of the Southern Bell Telephone Directory for

New Orleans, Louisiana, and the 1968 Polks Directory for New
Orleans Suburb revealed no listing for a JOE PARISH.

/D

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NO 157-10673 ~epk

INTERVIEWS WITH
RELATIVES AND ACQUAINTANCES OF
CHARLES J. STEIN AND MARIE MARTIN
AT NEW ORLEANS, -LOUISTANA

//
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Date __4/25/68

- - Mrs. LORRAINE ERNESTINA CALLOWAY, 602 Bartholomew
Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, advised that she is the
wife of 'LIOYD CALLOWAY, who resides with her at the
Bartholomew Street address. "Mrs. CALLOWAY stated that she
is the mother of MARIE MARTIN, who currently resides in Los
Angeles, California, . -

¢ Mrs. CALLOWAY stated that she is aware that during
recent months her. daughter, MARIE MARTIN, has sent to New
Orleans, on two different occasions, two boxes of clothing
belonging to MARIAN de GRASSE, eighteen yvear old daughter of
MARIE MARTIN, and who resides part time with friends - 2529
Cambronne Street, New Orleans, as well .as with Mrs. CALLOWAY
at the Bartholomew Street residence.

' " In connection with the delivery of the two boxes
of clothing, Mrs. CALLOWAY advised as follows:

~ Mrs. CALLOWAY received a telephone call from MARIE
MARTIN sometime in earl; Februs-y, 1968, advising her that she
was sending, with a frieand, a box of clothing belonging to
MARIAN de GRASSE. On a Sunday afternoon, at approximately
2:00 P.M., .about a week or two prior to St. Patrick's Day,
Mrs. CALLOWAY was sitting on her front porch when she
observed a small white vehiclé go Dpast her residence the
wrong way on a one-way street. She stated that this car,
after it had passed her residence, turned around in a
driveway and then parked directly in front of her residence,
CALIOWAY recognized the driver of this car to be her nephew,
CHARLES STEIN, whom.she had not seen for approximately three
years, and who, for the past several years, has been a
resident of Los Angeles, .California., CHARLES STEIN alighted
from the car. and obtained a cardboard box from either inside
the car or the trunk of the car, this peint not specifically
recalled by CALLOWAY. STEIN carried the box up to the front .
perch and placed it along side CALIOWAY. CALIOWAY invited
STEIN and an individual, whom she observed to have remained
in the right front side of the vehicle, into the house for a
cup of coffee, STEIN thersupon called to his companion if
he cared to come in for a cup of coffee and this individual
stated he did not care to come in, '

Cn

by‘

2

4/24/68 o __New Orleans, louisiana  File # _NO 157-10673

S& ROBERT LOUIS WERTMAN and _
SA EDWARD J. CARNEY, JR. EJC:kbZ _ Date dictated 4/ 26/68

This documen.t contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It {5 the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and {ts contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, -
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CALLOWAY is unable to furnish a description of
the individual who remained in the car, other than his being
a white male with dark hair. CALLOWAY recalled that this
individual .-was sort of hunched up in the seat and looked
as though he were somewhat cramped from a long drive. CALILOWAY
did not observe this individual to furn his facé in her
direction. ‘ '

STEIN advised that his companion was tired after
a long irip and wanted to take a bath and that therefore he
and his friend would go\%F, but that he, STEIN, would drop
back. CALLOWAY stated that STEIN did not return and she has
not seen him since that igéasidh, CALLOWAY stated that she
subsequently made telephofiic contact with MARIAN de GRASSE
within a day or two after delivery of the box and advised
her - that the box of clo@hing which her mother had sent from
Los Angeles, had arrived at the CALLOWAY residence.

: : In connection’with the second box of clothing,
CALLOWAY remembers that MARIE MARTIN telephonically contacted
MARTAN de GRASSE and told her that she was sending a secoud
box of clothing with a friénd and that it would arrive in
New Orleans, in a few days. CALLOWAY stated that she-
subsequently learned from her daughter-in-law, DELIA
RODRIGUEZ, who resides at 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans,
and which residence is just around the corner from the
CALIOWAY residence, that the second box of clothing had
been delivered to 4019 Royal Street. CALLOWAY was unable
to recall any date that this second box arrived, but thinks
that it was probably sometime around the middle of March,
1968.. The second box was delivered to the CALLOWAY residence
., By DELIA RODRIGUEZ.

DELYIA RODRIGUEZ and her husband, HERBERT RODRIGUEZ,
son ©of CALIOWAY, reside at 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans,
which is the residence of THERESA STONE, daughter of Mrs.
CALIOWAY. CALIOWAY understands from DELIA RODRIGUEZ that
THERESA STONE was not at home when the second box was delivered.

/3
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LIOYD CALLOVWAY is 2 seaman who is currently
employed by the Strachen Steamship Lines in New Orleans,
and who is.currently aboard the "Qverseas Roseg' vessel
which is on a trip to Hawaii, and Viet Nam.

LIOYD CALIOWAY had been on a ocean trip from
November, 1967, to March 2, 1968, and then departed on
the current trip on .March = 9, 1968, from which he has not
yet returned.

: CALLOWAY, by her own admission, possesses a poor
recall as to. dates,

, CALLOWAY advised that she has the following
relatives living in the New Orleans ared:

HERRERT RODRIGUEZ, 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans,
who is currently unemployed but is a former
boxer and ex-bartender in the French Quarter
{sounj;

DELIA (DALE) RODRIGUEZ, wife of HERBERT
BODRIGUEZ, and who lives with her husband at
‘the Royal Street address {daughter~in-law);

, Mrs, THERESA STONE, 40182 Royal Street (daughter),
who is reportedly employed as a barmaid at the
Backstage 500 Lounge in the French Quarter;

EENNETH STONE {Qon~1n law), currently incarcerated
at Anpgole State Prison on a robbery charge,

where he has been conxzned for approx1mately

the past five wnonths and

Mrs, CLOVINA QLONZO, 19073 Royal Street (sister);
. QLONZO. is. the mother of CHARLES STEIN.

/Y
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CALLOWAY advised afiter a review of photographs
of JAMES BARL RAY that to the hest of her inowlsdge she had
never seen this individual,

CALLGWAY said she is unable to furnish the names
of an} friends of CHARLES STEIN who currently reside in
New Orleans. .

CALLOWAY furnished her telephone number as
949-5150, :

15
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Date ___4/26/68

S

MARIAN de GRASSE, eighteen year old daughter of
MARIE MARTIN, and granddaughter of LORRAINE CALLOWAY, was
interviewed at the residence and in. the presence of LORRAINE
CALLOWAY, 609 Bartholomew Street, New Orleans, Louisiana.
de GRASSE advised as follows: : o

de GRASSE lived with her mother on Delongpre Street,
Los Angeles, California, from a .period of July, 1966, to
August, 1966, and again from a period of February 16, 1967,
to late April, 1967. During this last period of residence
in Losg Angeles, she lived with her mother on Fargo Street,

‘Los. Angeles. de GRASSE has no recollection of exact addresses,

but does recall that she and her mother lived in the first
floor of an apartment house on Delongpre Street, located
near Fontain Ayenue, and that they occupied a house on
Fargo Street, during the last visit..

-

. de GRASSEj who had intended to attend high school
in Los Apgeles, and did attend Marshall High School in Los
Angeles, for one or two days, discovered that she did not
like the high school or Los Angeles as a city, and thus the
reason for her return to_New Orleans,

e -de GRASSE has, since her last return from Los
Angeles, received two boxes of clothing and personal
effects from her mother and which clothing and persoml
effects she had left behind when she departed for New
Orleans. The first box was received by. de GRASSE about two
weeks after December 11; 1967, which date MARIAN reentered
high school in New Orleans, and thus the reason why she
remembers the approximate time that she received the first
box of clothing. '

On March 16, 1968, de GRASSE received a telephone
call:from her mother in Los  Angeles; at which ‘time her mother
advised her that she was sending with a friend, a second
box .of clothing and that the name of this friend is ERIC.

The mother stated that the box probably would arrive in a
couple of days. de GRASSE remembers the exact date of this

by Lo

/6

4/24/68 o New Orlesps, Louisiana File # NO_157-10673
SA ROBERT LOUIS WERTMAN and 4 ,
SA EDWARD J. CARNEY, JR. EJC:kbZ _ pate dictated 4/25/68

This document cdéntains neither recommendu-tions nor conclusions of the FBRI. It {s th_e property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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phone call because she recalls mentioning to her mother that
her grandmother, LORRAINE CALIOWAY, would be coming to dinner
on St. Patrick's Day. . de GRASSE, at this time, and also at

_ the present time, is residing with friends at 2529 Cambronne
Street, New QOrleans,; and this is the location where she
received the telephone call from her mother.

. de GRASSE actually received the second box on

March 24, 1968, and further that she received this box from
IORRAINE CALLOWAY, and that LORRAINE CALLOWAY had indicated
that the box had been delivered to the residence of THERESA
STONE and then subsequently brought to the CALLOWAY residence
by DALE RODRIGUEZ. de GRASSE remembers the date March 24,
1668, because she made 2 note in her diary under this date
that she had received a box of clothing from her grandmother.

de GRASSE recalls that both boxes had been wrapped
in brown wrapping paper which she says has now been thrown
away and that she seens to recall that the second box had
been open, with the brown wrapping paper torn when she
received it. The boxes were both cardboard and have since
besn disposed of. ~

de GRASSE recalls that the first box containsd
a piviure slbum-of photographs that she had taken of scenic
views and of friends ia the Los Angeles area, as well as
dresses, shoes, and perfumes.

de GRASSE recalls that the second box, which she
thinks was perhaps & box originally utilized for cartons of
Kent cigarettes, contained some of her phonograph records,
skirts, blousss, shoes, boois, and some old hair dressing
which she said she threw away because it was not
sufficiently fresh,

de GRASSE, while residing with her mother in Loz
bLngeles, never heard the name ERIC GALT mentioned and upon
viewing photographs of JAMES EARL BAY stated that she had
never before seen this individoal.
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de GRASSE recalls seeing CHARLES STEIN ‘on’
occasion in Los Angeles, but has not seen him since her
last departure from California.

/§
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: DELIA RODRIGUEZ, 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans,
Louisiana, advised that she is the wife of HERBERT RODRIGUEZ
and that she is normally called DALE RODRIGUEZ. RODRIGUEZ
further stated that she resides at-4019 Royal Street, with
her husband, but that this residence is the home of her
sister-in- law, THERESA STONE.

: At the time of interview, RODRIGUEZ stated that
she 'was home alone with her seven months old daughter
and that her husband and THERESA STONE had gone out for
the - -evening. . :

RODRIGUEZ acknowledged that just before the
arrival of the interviewing Agents, she had received a
telephone call from her mother-in-law, LORRAINE CALLOWAY,
advising her that the interviewing Agent would contact her
within a few moments .,

Mrs. RODRIGUEZ adv1sed as follOWS°

Some ‘time in February, or March, 1968, during
the early evening hours, her husband accepted a telephone
call from a male individual who stated that he would deliver
that evening a box of clothing from MARIE MARTIN in Los

- Apgeles, California. RODRIGUEZ and hér husband waited until
about 10:00 P.M. s and when. the clothing did not arrive they
went to bed. At approx1mate1y 10:30 P.M., a knock was heard
at the front door and DALE RODRIGUEZ answered the  door.

A white ma1e, small in stature and "shaggy looking" was
standing in front of the door .with a box which he handed to
RODRIGUEZ with the comment that "Here is the box of clothing.”
RODRIGUEZ accepted the box,expressed her thanks, and closed
the front door . .

; RODRIGUEZ recalled ‘that at the time this individual
appeared it was ralnlng and quite windy out. She did not
see anyone with the individual at the door and did not
observe any vehicle., She had not ever seen this individual
before. RODRIGUEZ subsequently recalled that the individual
was not Very tall that he possessed "springy dark hair" and
_Was ; ly we j . ri colored oot She doss noi

recall a hat

/9
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RODRIGUEZ viewed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY
and stated.that the individual who appeared at the door was
older, possibly in his late forties or early fifties, and
that she did not recognize the photographs of RAY at all
&8s any person she had ever seen previously. ' ‘

RODRIGUEZ denied that she possessed any information -
“concerning  the téelephone call that her husband had taken earlier
in the evening concerning the delivery of the box of clothing.

RODRIGUEZ stated her husband, HERBERT, is currently
unemployed, but had previously been a carnival worker. She
denied that she had any idea where her husband or THERESA
STONE could be located and stated she did not know if they
would return to the ~~~idence that evening or even if they
would return th@:following day. RODRIGUEZ steadfastly
raintained that she did not possess any specific recall as
to the month or date that the box of clothing was delivered
by the male individual,

RODRIGUEZ further maintained that she does not
recall who picked the box of clothing up from the residence
for delivery to MARIAN de GRASSE, daughter of MARIE MARTIN.
RODRIGUEZ advised that THERESA STONE is currently employed
as a barmald at the Backstage 500 Bar in the French Quartér.
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|

Mr. HERBERT RODRIGUEZ, 4019 Royal Street, stated
that he recalls receiving a telephone call sometime in the
evening within the last two months from an unknown -male,

In explanation RODRIGUEZ stated he had just recently
returned to New Orleans that day from a two~day hard driving
road trip and that normally it took him a day or two to
relax from such a trip and stated he was at the time of

the phone call still "punchy.™ It is noted that RODRIGUEZ
is a former professional boxer. :

In further recollection concerning the telephone
call RODRIGUEZ stated he could only recall the individual
agking him for his address and that he was bringing a box.
RODRIGUEZ was shown several photfographs of JAMES EARL RAY
and stated be could not recall ever seeing such an
individual.

2/

4/25/68  New Orleans, Louisiana ., 4 NO 157-10673

SAs PHILLIP M. KING and

by L, M. SHEARER JR, PMK :mak Date dictated __4/26/68
-
This document ¢éntains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be disiributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



e

FD-302 {Rev. 1-25-60) ._FEDERAL BUREAU:OF INVEST‘IGATU

Date 4/26/68

Pt

Mrs. DALE RODRIGUEZ, wife of HERBERT RODRIGUEZ,
4019 Royal Street, stated that upon further recollection
from her previous interview the night before, stated that
both she and her husband, after receiving a telephone call
from an unknown male, who advised he was bringing a box,
stayed up until approximately 10:00 or 10:30 p.m. that
evening and thereafter went to bed. Approximately one-
half hour later she recalls someone knocking at the door
and that her husband stated he did not wish to be bothered
by any visitors and that thereafter she answered the door,
accepted the box,which she described as an opened box
similar to a canned goods box one would receive from a
grocery store to carry home purchases. She stated she
recalled asking the individual how MIMI was and could
recall no further conversation. - She stated she did not
let .him in the house or turn on any lights. She further
recalled that at this time it was raining and windy. She
stated that she felt the individual was approximately
3°7" to 578" tall and could not identify any photographs
of RAY. ' !

She further recalled that Mrs. LORRAINE CALLOWAY,
mother of her husband, HERBERT RODRIGUEZ, came by their
residence approximately two days later when she was bringing
THERESA STONE's daughter, DENISE, home from school; and,
at this time, picked up the box and took it back to her,
MRS, CALLOWAY'’s residence. Mrs. RODRIGUEZ stated she had
no knowledge of RAY's previous trip to New Orleans with
STEIN in December, 1967. She stated she did not see STEIN
and if she knew of the trip it would have been by word of
mouth from her sister-in-law, THERESA STONE. .

2R .
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HAROLD MONROE, Meteorolagist, United States Weather
Bureau; Federal Building, 701 Loyola Avenue, furnished a local
climatological data sheet which reflects weather conditions for
the month of March, 1968.

‘This sheet reflected that the only measurable rain
fall occuring during the period from March 17, 1968, through
March 24, 1968, occurred between 10:00 AM, March 21, 1968,
and 12:00 noon, March 22, 1968,

by
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THERESA STONE, residing 4019 Royal Street, and
enployed at the 500 Back Stage in the French Quarter,
adviged that she recalls approximately one month ago seeing
2 box sitting in the living room of her residence with some’
clothes and other items which she could not recall. She
stated that she gubsequently learned from her brother or
sigster-in=law that these were items of clothes for MIMI's
daughter, MARIAN DEGRASSE,

Mrs, STONE stated that this is the only box of
clothing she saw or knew about. However, she recalls
that in the wmiddie or latter part of December, 1967, and
places the date as December 18 because she does not work
on Sundays or Tuesdays, which would be December 17 and 19
respectively, being at her cousin, MARIE LEE’s residence
in the 1400 block of Burgundy Street. She stated at
this time she was there to see her other cousin, CHARLIE
STEIN and recalls STEIN receiving a phane call from an
uvnnamed individual which resulted in STEIN asking her the
direction for this person to reach the Burgundy Street
address. She does not recall now where STEIN stated this
individual was located at the time of the call. She
further recalls that this was in the vicinity of 9:00 p.m.

"or shortly thereafter, and that she was anxious to leave

for work. She giated she left the residence and while
standing by the street in front of the residence a2 white
male individual approached them and was introduced to her
by CBARLIE STEIN. ©She recalled that she immediately left
for her place of employment and did not take notice of the
name of the individual or any particular descriptive data
councerning him. Mrs. STONE was unable to recognime any

of the photographs of RAY as the individual o whow she
was introduced by STEIN., She further recalled that her

cousgin, WARIE LEE, was still at the residence when she,

STORE, left.
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Mrs. LORRAINE CALLOWAY, 602 Bartholomew, advised
upon recollection that sometime approximately a month ago
she brought DENISE STONE, THERESA STONE‘'s daughter, to the
STONE residence and at this time picked up a box which was
Tor MARIAN DEGRASSE and took it back to her house on

Burgundy Street. Approximately two days later she gave it
to MARIAW, :
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MARIE LEE, 2001 Claire Avemue, Gretma, Louisiana,
telephone 367-0971, 'advised she i% a sister of CHARLES STEIN,
and she formerly resided at 1429 Burgundy Street, New Orl@ans,
Louisiana.

LEE stated that im D@eemb@r, 1967, the exact date
unrecalled, her brother, CHARLES STEIN, came to stay with her.
She adv1sed STRIN stayed for three days and two nmights. She
advised STEIN came ifte New Orleans late ome evening, and
was to leave the following dey, but his plamns were changed,
and he stayed one additional day°

She advised that STEIN came to New Orleans to _
pick up RITA STEIN's two childrem, and transport them back
to Los Asgeles, Califormia. She advised that while im New
Orleans, STRIN stay@d at her r@sxd@n@@ on Burgundy Street.

She advis@d that she did not see the individual
that brought STEIN te her residence, but she was later
. introduced to this imdividual who was 1d@ntifi®d by STEIN ,
a8 ERIC @mw . \ Wy

She advised she quasti@m@d STBIN about his travel
to New Orleans, and was advised by STEIX that MARIE MARTIN
had overkeard am individual in Califormia, stete that he was
golng to New Orleans for a day oa busin@sg and MARIE approached
this individual and arranged for STEIN to rid@ with him to
. New Orleass., STEIN advised: LEE that he 4id n@t km@W this
~ individual before thxs &ime,

LBE advised om th@ 5@@©ad d@y of ST@IN”S visit, he
‘became worried that the imdividu@l who trepsported him t@
New Orleans, might leave him or forget where to pick him up,
Bo STEIN called the Pr@vin@1@1 ¥otel, and asked this imdivi.
dual to come to his sister’s home, S©‘h@ would be sure and
know exactly where to pick him up. She stated ahout five
minutes after this call, an individual drivimg a white
Mustang pulled up im fr@n& of her residence. She stated that
when this ear pull@d up, she and her brother, CHARLES STEIN,
were stamdimg on the p@m@ho Tﬁ@ driver of the. whﬁt@ ﬁuata@g
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walked up teo the front porch, aand STEIR said “BRIC say. hello to -
MARIE", LEE advised that ﬁh@ acknowledged thes introduction, but
_ERIC did not say anything. ERIC merely leandd against the
‘post bn the porch, and kept looking at the ground. - She stated

. 8she talked io her br@@h@r for several moments, and then her
bhrother asked if he was géimg to Ieave and FRIC replied "Well I
don't know”, She advised-that she had to go shoppimg, so she
1eft, and wheh she returned, in about an hour,. ERIC bhad d@p@?&@d
- and GH&RLES was im her home wat@ni@g t@lcvi%i@m. '

LEE advised the white Mustang, driV@m by EREC GALT,
bore a white licemse plate, state and number unknown. She
. deséribed GALT 28 an extremely quiet individual, with mo
.dlstlngums&imw characteristics, with the exc@ptl©n of a long
skinny nose, She described GALT as a white male, 30 teo 33,
5t10", m@dium build, lavht hair, and havimg a leng’ $kimmy
n@se.

. She &tat@d th@t STBIN informed her that GALT did not
permit him to spend any money on the trip, and GALT paid for
everythlng but hiz method of payment was not known te her.

LEE advised thet she has not heard from or seen STRIN or GALP since
that time, amd does mot kmow of .any additiomal trips that GALT
'may have m@d@ to New Orleans since that time.

She adviS@d %h@$ she did not see Galt, with the
exception of the one emcounter omn the porch of h@r regsidence.

' She stated that whem GALT came to pick up STBIN and the two

chlldr@n,'h@ did not get out of the car, but merely pulled

up in fromnt of her residence, and horked the horm, -and she

told her brother, "CRARLIE, ERIC is here.” She stated she

‘did not leave the r@sid@n©@9 and that CHARLES STEIN and the
two @hildr@n entered @@LT”@ @ﬁ@, and they departed.

She advised that MARIE MARTIN has several relatives
that ‘live in the New Orleans area, ome ¢f which is her sister,
. THERESA ST@NE who lives onm E@r&h@i©M®w Street, and alse
MARTIN. has 4 d@ughﬁ@r in New Orleans, @&m@d MﬁREﬁx O@GRﬂQSEy whose
weﬁid@m@e she did @@% kaow.

27

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i
NO 157-10673 = kat

RAY CHARLES STEIN, Jr. and his mother Mrs. MARIE
STEIN MC LEOD, 3426 Peoples Avenue, were interviewed in
the New Orleans O0ffice, on  April 26, 1968, by SA PHILLIP
M., KING. ‘

STEIN advised that he recalls last seeing his
father on-the Sunday, approximately one week befere
Christmas, 1967. He stated at this time he went to his
aunt's residence, MARIE STEIN LEE, in the 1400 block of
Burgundy Street. The only cenversation he can recall
having with his father concerning his tirip from California,
was that he asked his father how he arrived here and he
was informed that he "got a ride." He further recalls
at this time his father stating that he would be here
for one or two days at most. STEIN stated that the name
of ERIC or GALT. was never mentioned by his father to-
him, nor any other informatien concerning the individual
who drove his father .te New Orleans. He stated he next
saw his father at the same address on the afternoon of the
following day. On this occasion STEIN stated there was no
conversation by his fathersconcerning the identity or any
comments abeout the individual whe brought his father to
New Orieans. He 'does recall his father stating that he
thought bhe would return t@ Los Angsles the fellowing day.

STEIN resides. wmth his mother and has so
resided since he was seven months old.

Y

Mrs. MARIE,STEIN MC LEOD stated that she and her
f@rm@r husband, CHARLES STEIN, SR., Bawe been. separated
since CHARLES STEIN, JR. was seven mdaths old, and@that the
son does not see the fa*her normally more than once a year
at most,

28
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ANTHONY CHARLES DE CARVELHO, 20068 Iowa Street, Kemner,
Louisiarna, telephone number 729-4479, adviged that CHARLES
STEIN, came to New Orleans the week before December 24, 1967.
He advised sometime during this week, the exact date unrecalled,
he found a note im his doorway from STEIN, which read, "Didn't
find you at hcme, call me at 'MARIE's". He stated he immediately
- called MARIE LEE, STEIN's sister, and then travelled to her home
- on Burgundy Street, to see CHARLES STEIN, who he hes kmown for
twenty years, and is 2 very close friend. :

He stated whem he arrived at MARIE LEE'’s house, to
see STEIN, STEIN was wearing a beard, and immediately began
talking t@ him about his new philoscphy, "Cosmic Philosophy”,
which involves believing iz spdce ships, space people on earth;
ard attempts to get clogser to the Creator. He stated they
held several long discussioas about this philosephy, and due
to his curiosity, he kept interrupting and asked STEIN how
STEIN got %0 New Orleans. STEIN stated "The Creator provided
for him.*, and by this comment STEIN meant that he had travelled
from Los Angeles to New Orleans with a man he idemtified as GALT.
STEIN advised DE CARVELHO that GALT was travelling through New
Orleans to go to Mississippi or Alabama on business, and dropped
him off, and would pick him up on his way back to les Angeles.
DE C@RVELHO advised that STEIN did not mention anything else’
about GALT's background, other tham the fact that GALT paid for
almost everything on the trip with the exception of several
motel bills, that were paid for by STEIN., DE CARVELHO advised-
that STEIN b@a only about $30.00 im his' possessiomn, aand he offered -
to give STEIN &« loan, but STBIN declined, statimg thal he was -
a0 longer ipterested im material wealth, @nly in the "Cosmic
Phil@sophy” v

STETN advised DE CARVELHO that he was omn the thresheld
. of converting GALT to the “Cesmic Philosophy®, but he had to over-
come a mental block that GALT possessed, and h@ hoped to @©mplete
the comversion on the retura trip to Los Angeles. .

STEIN advised him that GALT was pooyr driver, and om
one occesion he fell asleep at the wheel, ran . off the read,

and almost ram off a eliff. STEIV adViSQd DE CARVELEDO there was

A7
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no damage to the car, and unknown imdividuals pulled the car
back onto the road, amnd they proceeded with their trip.

, DE CARVELHO advised that STEIN remainded in New
Orleans only two days, and that he spent most of his time im
the company of STEIN, as thev were very close friemds., He
stated that GALT an@r cane into MARIE LEE's house, where
- STEIN was Staying, and STEIN advised that GALT had gone.
somewhere about his business. DE CARVELEO stated this state-
ment was STEIN's way of saying that he was not interested in
talking about GALT, and possibly did not know where GALT was
logated.

DE CARVELHO advised the day that STEIN left New
Orleans, he was at MARIE LEE's house. When he arrived, an
unknown individual was standing on the porch and as he approached -
the porch, STEIN stated to him, "This is GALT". He stated that
this was very strange to him, as STEIN never referred to an
individual by his last name. DE CARVELHO advised he held no
gonversation with GALT, and helped STEIN pack the trunk of the
car. He advised that 8TET¥ carried luggage for RITA STEIN's
two children to the car, but they did not fit in the trusk
of the car, due to Some porsogal property of GALT's being
located im the trunk. He advised this personsl property of
GALT's app@ar@d te he a suTVQwQP&¢ﬂansﬁt wrapped ie a lesther
case, with a zipper that appeared to be sam@ what similar to a
golf bag. He 3tated that he advised GALT of the problem, and
GALT walked to the trumk of the car, and rearranged i% so that
the 1uggag@ would fit.

He adviged that he gave STEIN and GALT a map giving
them directions as te bow to get out of New Oriecans, and they
left New Orisans at approximately 2:30 p.m. He stated that
while he wag in the company of @ALT GALT did noct say daythimg,
ard merely stood around with his %@dd dowg.

e stated that the photegraph of GALT that was taken
in Iog dngelesr ot the bartemder school, did net resemble him,
28 he bad s very shallow face, snd the photograph that appesred
on the IO and wanted filer tnat was taken im 1960, were an
excellent likeness of GALT, with the exception »f the hailr.

30
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He d@@@r@b@d GALT 38 a white male, late twenties to
early thirties, 5°'10%", 160 pounds, slim build, dark brown hair,

. light browa syes, no dmstingmxshing marks or @h@rawﬁ©riﬁm1@s,

shallow face, and was dressed im a brown suit, with a sport
shirt, and further dezcribed him as & ”@@a& dr@sser”

He stated that STEIN mentioned t¢ him, that GALT was a
man of wealth or mneans, amd either had & good J@b or had
inherited some woney, bum he did elaborate on this. He also
stated that STEIN imformed him that ke and GALT stopped several

time ot unknown loeati@ng between Los Angeles and New Orleans.

He stated by STEIN's very nature, STBIN would be
reIHC&amt to furnish the exact details of his trip and association
with GALT to any lew enforcement agency. .He stated STEIN has a
knack of associatimg with “characters®. H@ also advised that

. STEIN was formerly merried to MICKIE MEDINA, who was called the

queen of vice in the ¥ew Orleans Fremch Quart@r in 1962 amd 1963.
He advised STRIN was arrested om a vice charge, but this charge

was later dismissed. This arrest took place in New Orleans,

exact date upresalled,

DE CARVELEQO advised the f@ll@wimg &mdividaals were
preqent at MARIE LEE's residemce when CHARLES STEIN departed
from New Orlezns to les Angeles:

‘ HMARIE LEE
‘ . CHARLES STEBIN
GALT
- Hrs . CLOVINA OLONZO
RICKY TAMASO
CHARLES STEIX, JR.
- ANTEONY @HARLE@ DE CARVELHO

Fe stated all @f these individuzls should hswse seen

‘GALT, but that Mrzs., CLOVINA OLONZO and RICKY TAMASO would
‘possibly rot admit they sew GALT, due to igmeorance, zad &
~desire . mot to become imvolved in the ipvestigation. He advised

that he had no additional information comcerming GALT and
STEIN, and he kvows of po other trips of GALT aad STEIN to
New Orlesns since Desember.

3/
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Re: Telephone Call From Coin Booth
Located at St. Francis Hotel,

Los Angeles; California, on
December 22, 1967, to New Orleans,
Louisiana, Telephone Number 523-0930

On April 27, 1968, information was received from the
Los Angeles Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation that:
it had been determined that on December 22, 1967, at 7:48 p.m.,
a telephone call from a coin booth located in the St. Francis
Hotel, Los- Angeles, California, had been made to telephone
number 523-0930, New Orleans, Louisiana.

|
I
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Re: Telephone Calls From New Orleans
or To New Orleans by RITA and CHARLES STEIN

On April 27, 1968, information was received from
the Los Angeles Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
that it had been determined that during the past ninety days
the following telephone calls from New Orleans, or to New
Orleans were made by RITA and CHARLES STEIN:

March 12, 1968 = a collect call from New Orleans
telephone 947-0930

March 21 and 23, 1968, collect calls from New
Orleans telephone number 945-7312

April 4, 1968; a call from Los Angeles, California,
to New Orleans telephone number 945-7312

33
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Records, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegra ph
Company, New Orleans, Louisiana, Cenfral District Office,
which are available only upon issuance of 4 subpoena duces
tecum directed to J, T, PFANNKUCHE, District Accounting
~.; Manager (Toll), reflect the following information:

Telephone number 523-0930 is subscribed to by the
-Ivanhoe Piapmo Bar, 601 Bourbon Street,

»

Telephone number 522-1212 is a private number sub-
scribed to by LOUIS RUBIO, 1530 St. Mary. This number was
connected on October 12, 1967, RUBIO formerly had this
number at 1202 Pleasant Street,
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1 ‘ Date 4/29/68

Records, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph
Company, New Orleans, Louisiana, Gentilly District Office,
which are available only upon issuance of a subpoena duces
tecum directed to J, T. PFANNKUCHE, District Accounting
Manager (Tell), reflect the following information:

Telephone number 947-0930 is subscribed to by OZAMA
BOVIA; 3707 Abundamce, Apartment D, BOVIA is employed as a
-+ porter at W. T, Grant, Canal Street,

: Telephone number 945-7312 is a private number sub-
scribed to by MARIE STEIN, 1907 1/2 Royal Street. This number
was connected om November 29, 1967, Telephone records reflect
that STEIN is employed at the Burger Drive In, Fourth Street,
Westwego, Louisiana, This number was moveéd from 1429 Burgundy
Street to the present address on March 20, 1968,

2
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25' - Date & ,4/29/68_,

Mrs. MARIE LEE, 2001 Clara Street, Gretna,
Louisiana, advised.she recalls receiving a phone call
“from RITA STEIN at the Ivanhoe Lounge, New Orleans,
Louisiana, where she was. employed at that time.

Mrs., LEE stated that RITA called her to advise
that her children and CHARLIE STEIN arrived back in California
safely. She stated this was in. rélation to the trip taken
by CHARLIE STEIN and JAMES EARL RAY in December, 1967.

Mrs, LEE also advised that when she moved from
her residence on Burgundy Street, which she thought was
‘some time in March, 1968, shé gave her mother her telephone
number to-have moved from the Burgundy:Street address to
her mother's address at 19075 Royal Street, New Orleans,
Louisiana. She stated that the phone is still in her
name and pot her mother’s,
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1 Date ___ 4/29/68

Mrs, CLOVINA OLONZO, 1907} Royal Street telephone
number 948-7312, advised that her current telephone number was
formerly the #Elephone.of her daughter, MARIE LEE, nee Stein; and
was formerly located.at LEE's apartment at . an.unrecalled address

. on Burgundy Street. She advised that when LEE moved from her
apartment on Burgundy Street to Gretna, Louisiana, she had the
telephone moved to her address, 19074 Royal Street, but the
telephone is still listed in the name MARIE STEIN, She advised
that she cannot recall the exact date this telephone was moved
into her residence but estimated that it was about one month

.. ago0,

. Mrs., OLONZO advised that she recalls telephoning her

. daughter, RITA ROSAS, nee STEIN, in Los Angeles, California,

. several times during the month of March, but she cannot recall

the exact dates of these calls or the purpose of these calls,

She stated that she thought both of the calls she placed to
California were collect, and she added the only individual she -
would call collect in California would be her daughter, RITA ROSAS,
nee Stein,

, Mrs., OLONZO advised she also recalled receiving a

~telephone call from RITA ROSAS sometime in the first part of

.April; exact date unrecalled. She also stated that she could

~not recall the purpose of this call or the previous calls.,

.She stated she could not recall any part of the conversations
she had with her daughter. She stated she is in poor physical
health, suffering from heart trouble and diabetes and has been
in a coma on two occasions in the past. She advised she is
sure that the name GALT was not a part of her conversations
with her daughter as she had never heard of this 1ﬁdiv1dua1

. prior to reading about him in the newspaper.

She adviseéd her son, CHARLES STEIN, is "crazy but
. harmless.” She stated she bases. this opinion on the fact her
, sonhk6lds conversations with “space pedple” and on several
occasiviis s asked her to look into the sky to observe a flying
' saucer that he was observing, but on: each instance she could see-
nothing in the sky. Mrs, OLONZO further advised that her son,
CHARLES STEIN talks to trees and holds conversations with
trees stating that they are on this earth for a purpose.
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Mrs. OLONZO advised that her son, CHARLES STEIN, has
no dislike for Negroes and to her knowledge has mever been a
nember of any hate group; and she is sure that he would do
nothing to harm anyone including Negroes.
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4/29/68
Date :

1

© WILLIE OLONZO,.1907% Royal Street, telephone number
945m7312 ‘advised that he could not.recall the exact date that.
this teleph@ne was installed in his residence but estimated that
it was approximately one month ago.. He stated that he .and his
wife obtained. this teleph@ne from MARIE LEE, nee Stein, and
the telethne ;s still listed in. th@ .name. of MARIE. ﬁmEIN,

' Mr., OLDNZQ advised that he recalls that his wiie .
called her daughter, RITA ROSAS, nee Stein, in Les Angeles,'
California, several times during the month of March and. also...
recalls RITA ROSAS telephoning her mother from Los Angeles :
sometime in the early part of April. He advised that he could :
not recall the purpose of these calls or any of the conversations -
: but agsumed they were strictly persenal calls and family matters

¢ were discussed.
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P

~

. Mr. OZAMA BOVIA, 3707 Abundance Street Apartment D,
§ . New Orleans, Louzslana, furnxshed ‘the fOIIQW1ng 1nformat10n

BOVIA stated he has resided at his present address
! in the Desire Street Housing Project for, apﬁroxzmately twelve .
v?{ yvears, and has had teleph@ne number 947~0930 durlng this entlre
m&ﬁk&b _
} . M, EOVIA Stated that he does.not “have any friends
or relat1ves re51d1ng in the Los Angeles, Californxa area,
nor does he Kknow ‘anyone living ‘in California; He stated that
he has never heard of RITA RODE R¥IA. STEIN, or CHARLES STEIN.
He added that he was familiar with the nameé'qf ERIC S. GALT.
‘and JAMES E. RAY. He said he had become familiar with these -
‘s . names from newspapers and television in gonnection with the
- Dwetoer KING murder. Mr. BOVIA viewed photographs of JAMES
. EARL RAY and CHARLES STEIN and advised that he did not
‘ recognize STEIN but was familiaxr with JAMES EARL RAY's
- photograph from neWSpapers and telev;Lsmn°

' ~ Mr. BOVIA furnished his telephone b111 for the- 1atter
part af March and early April, 1968. This teiephone bill -

ta his phone. Thse ¢alls were listed as-” eomlng from Los Angeles,
numbey. 472-7709, on March 10.and April 2, '1968.. BOVIA stated .
that -these ealls were telephone relays from his son, WILSON BOVIA,

- whe was stationed in Vietnam. He added‘$hat his son was due "' -
to return to New Orleans, on April 27, 1968 "BOVIA added that.
he weuld know if anyone had placed any 10ng aistance telephone
calls from his phone. : ,

: Th@ fell@ﬁlng descrlptlon was” ebta1ned frem observation
- and interview: - h&

%

- Name _ OZAMA BOV&A
Race - Negroe -
.. Sex Male - “vu _
: Date of birth | | New Road,
- = ' S Louls}ana
' - Beight 58" o
4/27/68' New Orleans, Louisiana é/ NO 157-10673
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. Veight
Hair
Eyes
Characteristics

Residence
Employment

Relatives

Arrest record

g
125 pounds
. Black :

. Brown

Wearsibifdcals; front teeth
are geold capped )

- 3707 Abundance, Apartment D

W. T. GRANT and Company, New
Orleans, louisiana; 21 years:
Wife: ALBERTA B

Six children

None
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Date 4/29/68

Miss MARIAN de GRASSE came to the New Orleans Office
on April 27, 1968 and furnished a page from her diary which
she 1nxtmalled and dated as well as striking @ut several words
that she felt were of a personal nature.

Misz Jde GRASSE stated that the notation marked
March 24 :: the date. that she recalled receiving 2 box of
clothes frowm her grandmother, Mrs. LORRAINE CALLOWAY.
Further, that her grandmother had received this box of
clothing from her daughter s residence, 40192 Royal Street,
approximately two days prior to that. Miss de GRASSE stated
that she understood this was the box of clothing brought to
* the residence of THERESA STONE, 4019 Roya] Street, by an
unknown white man at that tlme°

Y2
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Date _____5/2/68

L

MARIE LEE, 2001 Claire Avenue, telephonically con-
tacted the New Orleans Office of the FBI and advised she wished
to point out to the FBI that she did not say most of the things
which appeared in the newspaper articles on April 25 and 26,
1968. She stated she did not know anything about MARIE MARTIN,
CHARLES STEIN and RITA STEIN being requested to register for
GEORGE WALLACE on the California Presidential Primary Ballot
and further stated she could not recall the exact date STEIN
was in New Orleans. Therefore, it would have been impossible
for her to furnish these dates to the newspaper. She also -
stated she did not characterize GALT as a bigispender because
she did net know him.

Mrs. LEE said -she was making the telephone call to set
the record straight concerning her exact knowledge of STEIN's
trip and to advise that the newspaper had distorteéd and added
to her story.
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1 | Date 4/29/68

Mrs. CARMEN RUBIO, 1530 St. Mary Street, New Orleans,

Louisiana, advised that she is the grandwother of
who are the children of RITA STEIN an rs.
RUBIO®S son, STAN ROSA, deceased. .

Mrs. RUBIO =tated that the children ave wards of
the New Orleans Welfare Bureaun and that RITA STEIN had taken
them to California some fime in the middle or late summer
of 1967, Mrs., RUBIO stated that she did not comsider RITA
STEIN as @& suitable mother for the children and that after
reading in the newspapers the considerable publicity that
RITA had @oneerning the investigation of the man allegedly
invoived in the wmuvder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING that she
was apprehensive and concerned for the welfare of her g@&nd—
children. .

As a2 result of this apprehension she telephonically
contacted the Los Angeles Police Department on Friday, April
26, 1968 endeavoring. to obtain dheir assistance.in regaining
custody of the c¢hildren. Mrs, RUBIO also advised she had
contacted the New Orleans Welfare Department concerning thxs
matter also. .

Mrs. RUBIO.observed.two photographs of JAMES EARL
RAY and she stated. that she had never seen this individual
before. BShe further advised that until she had read about
her former daughiter-in-law in the newspapers on April 25 and .
26, 1968, that she was unaware of CHARLES STEIN'S frlp to

1New Orleans in December; 1967,
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